The increase in the value of output from the sector of €18 m does not, however, correspond with an equivalent
change in value added. As noted earlier the increase in the level of agricultural activity associated with the
higher volume of beef production under the NLE scenario is associated with a higher level of expenditure
on intermediate inputs – in particular on animal feed. Total intermediate consumption increases under the
NLE scenario by almost €70 m when compared with the level under the Baseline. The additional agricultural
activity, i.e. the feeding of cattle to slaughter that would otherwise have been exported live reduces the value
added by the aggregate Irish agricultural sector. Operating surplus, or agricultural sector income, is projected
to be 2% lower under the NLE scenario. The lower income is a result of the higher level of expenditure on
intermediate consumption, with these additional costs being more than sufficient to outweigh the additional
output value associated with ban on the live export of cattle under the NLE scenario.

Analysis of the economics of BoHV-1 infection in Ireland 46

Table 16. FAPRI-Ireland No Live Exports (NLE) Scenario Beef Sector Projections.

2014 2020 2024

Ending stocks of Cattle 000 head 6176 6,593 6,435

Ending stocks of suckler cows 000 head 1,057 973 870

Ending stocks of Dairy cows 000 head 1,128 1,285 1,329

Cattle Slaughter 000 head 1,779 1,966 1,988

Live exports of cattle 000 head 233 0 0

Beef Production 000 t 596 622 628

Beef exports 000 t 541 579 587

Irish R3 Steer price €/100 kg cwe 366 368 388

Cattle Output Value million euro 2,012 2,014 2,079

Source: FAPRI-Ireland Model 2015

Table 17. Baseline and NLE 2024 Projections.

Baseline
2024

NLE Scenario
2024

Absolute
Difference

% Difference

Ending stock of Cattle 000 head 6,246 6,435 189 3%

Suckler Cows 000 head 872 870 -2 0%

Dairy Cows 000 head 1,329 1,329 0 0%

Cattle Slaughter 000 head 1,762 1,988 226 13%

Live Exports 000 head 233 0 -233 -100%

Beef Production 000 t 543 628 85 16%

Beef Exports 000 t 503 587 84 17%

Irish R3 Steer Price €/100 kg cwe 392 388 -4 -1%

Cattle Output Value m euro 2,061 2,079 18 1%

Intermediate Consumption m euro 5,818 5,885 67 1%

Operating Surplus m euro 2,002 1,952 -50 -2%

Source: FAPRI-Ireland Model 2015

THE IMPACT OF A BAN ON LIVE EXPORTS ON THE IRISH CATTLE SECTOR

47Animal Health Ireland | Teagasc

4,000

4,500

5,000

5,500

6,000

6,500

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

m
ill

io
n

eu
ro

Baseline

NLE

Figure 14. Projected Baseline and NLE Scenario: Input Expenditure.

 1,000

 1,200

 1,400

 1,600

 1,800

 2,000

 2,200

 2,400

 2,600

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

m
ill

io
n

eu
ro

Baseline

NLE

Figure 15. Baseline and NLE Agricultural Sector Income.

Source: FAPRI-Ireland model (2015)

Source: FAPRI-Ireland model (2015)

Analysis of the economics of BoHV-1 infection in Ireland 48

THE IMPACT OF A BAN ON LIVE EXPORTS ON THE IRISH CATTLE SECTOR

Discussion and caveats
As a share of total disposals of cattle, live exports have stabilised in recent years following a large decline in
importance during the 1980s and 1990s that coincided with the development and growth of the Irish meat
processing industry. The share of output value accounted for by live exports has however continued to decline